

S273802

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ANGELICA RAMIREZ,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent*

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,  
*Defendant and Appellant*

---

On Grant of Petition for Review from  
Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second  
Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B309408

Superior Court of the State of California  
for the County of Los Angeles  
Hon. David J. Cowan, Dept. 20  
Case No. 20STCV25987

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Eric A. Panitz (SBN 243877)  
PANITZ LAW GROUP APC  
18000 Studebaker Road, Suite 700  
Cerritos, CA 90703  
(562) 924-7800 Phone  
(562) 924-7801 Fax  
eric@panitzlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 9

    A. The lower courts properly refused to enforce Charter’s arbitration agreement. .... 9

    B. Issues on review are limited to those set forth in the Petition. .... 9

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 10

    A. Factual allegations..... 10

    B. Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 11

    C. Motion to compel arbitration and opposition. .... 11

    D. The hearing and decision on the motion..... 14

    E. Appeal..... 15

III. RAMIREZ DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT ..... 16

    A. The Court of Appeal applied appropriate standards of review. .... 16

    B. The Court of Appeal conducted appropriate unconscionability analysis..... 16

    C. The Court of Appeal correctly concluded that the agreement impermissibly shortened the statute of limitations. . 20

    D. The Court of Appeal correctly concluded that the agreement’s interim attorney fee provision is unconscionable. .. 25

1. The Court of Appeal correctly held that FEHA’s asymmetric rule regarding attorney’s fees must be applied to interim fees on a motion to compel arbitration.....	25
2. The Court of Appeal correctly held that the provision could not be reasonably be reinterpreted to incorporate asymmetric liability for attorney’s fees.....	28
3. <i>Ramirez</i> is consistent with <i>Serpa</i> . ....	29
4. <i>Ramirez</i> is consistent with <i>Pearson</i> and <i>Roman</i> .....	30
5. Enforceability of the agreement was not at issue in <i>Patterson</i> .....	33
E. The Court of Appeal correctly concluded that agreement’s discovery provision was insufficient. ....	34
1. The agreement does not authorize the arbitrator to expand discovery.....	36
2. Limitations on discovery are distinguishable from those approved in other cases. ....	37
3. The Court cannot infer adequate discovery where the agreement explicitly restricts discovery rights. ....	39
4. The agreement does not incorporate AAA rules. ....	40
F. Exclusion of claims the employer is likely to raise grants the employer an unfair advantage.....	41
IV. CHARTER FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE REFUSAL TO SEVER WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	45

A.	Court of Appeal followed well-established precedent granting discretion to refuse severance where an agreement has multiple unfair provisions. ....	45
B.	Charter cites no authority denying discretion to refuse severance where there is more than one unfair provision. ....	47
C.	Severing the discovery provision would require re-writing the agreement. ....	49
V.	CASES PRESENTED BY CHARTER IN ITS REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE ARE OF LITTLE OR NO RELEVANCE .....	49
VI.	APPLICATION OF ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FAA.....	51
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.* (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 771 ..... 49

*Ali v. Daylight Transp., LLC* (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 462 44, 45, 47

*Amalgamated Transit Union v. Los Angeles County* (2003) 107  
Cal.App.4th 673..... 40

*Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.* (2000) 24  
Cal.4th 83.....passim

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*, 563 U.S. 333 (2011) ..... 49

*Baltazar v. Forever 21, Inc.* (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1237..... 15, 25, 41, 42

*Barras v. Branch Banking & Trust Co.* (11th Cir. 2012) 685 F.3d  
1269..... 50

*Baxter v. Genworth N. Am. Corp.* (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 713,  
.....passim

*Castorena v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC* (C.D. Cal. 2018) 2018 WL  
10806903..... 48

*CPI Builders, Inc. v. Impco Technologies, Inc.* (2001) 94  
Cal.App.4th 1167..... 14

*Davis v. Kozak* (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 897 ..... 44, 45

*Dotson v. Amgen, Inc.* (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 975..... 35, 45

*Esquivel v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC* (C.D. Cal. 2018) 2018 WL  
10806904..... 48

*Farrar v. Direct Commerce, Inc.* (2017), 9 Cal.App.5th 1257 ..... 45

*Fitz v. NCR Corp.* (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 702, ..... 39, 41

*Frog Creek Partners, LLC v. Vance Brown, Inc.* (2012) 206  
Cal.App.4th 515..... 12

<i>Gonzales v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. 2020) 497 F. Supp. 3d 844 .....	48
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77 .....	45
<i>Hoversten v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 636.....	31
<i>Krohn v. Spectrum Gulf Coast, LLC</i> (N.D. Texas 2019) 2019 WL 4572833.....	48
<i>Lange v. Monster Energy Co.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 436 .....	46
<i>Leon v. Pinnacle Prop. Mgmt. Servs.</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 476 .....	36, 44
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064.....	46
<i>Magno v. Coll. Network, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 277 .....	43, 45
<i>Mercuro v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 167.....	passim
<i>Moorman v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> (W.D. Wis. 2019) 2019 WL 1930116.....	48
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (2022) 142 S. Ct. 1708.....	50
<i>Murphy v. Check'N Go of California, Inc.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 138.....	14
<i>OTO, L.L.C. v. Ken Kho</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 111 .....	15
<i>Patterson v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 473.....	passim
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 665 .....	2, 28
<i>Penilla v. Westmont Corp.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 205.....	44
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161 .....	31
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 846 F.3d 1251 .....	48
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 395.....	50

<i>Prizler v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> (S.D. Cal. 2019) 2019 WL 2269974.....	48
<i>Ramirez v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> (2022) 75 Cal. App. 5th 365 .....	passim
<i>Roman v. Sup. Ct.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1462 .....	passim
<i>Sanchez v. Carmax Auto Superstores California, LLC</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 398.....	33, 36
<i>Santa Ana Hospital Medical Center v. Belshé</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 819.....	48
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Commc'ns, Co.</i> (Ky. 2012) 376 S.W.3d 561	50
<i>Serafin v. Balco Properties Ltd., LLC</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 165 .....	45
<i>Serpa v. California Surety Investigations, Inc.</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 695.....	27, 45
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109...	31, 49
<i>Torrecillas v. Fitness Int'l, LLC</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 485.....	36
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Technology Corp.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 387 .....	25, 42
<i>Wherry v. Award, Inc.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1242 .....	22, 23
<i>Williams v. Chino Valley Independent Fire District</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 97.....	24
<i>Yeng Sue Chow v. Levi Strauss &amp; Co.</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 315	22
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Civ. Code, § 1643.....	26, 29
Civ. Code, § 1670.5(a) .....	22, 33
Code Civ. Proc., § 2031.010 .....	33

Gov. Code, § 12940.....	16, 27
Gov. Code, § 12965(c)(6) .....	24
Labor Code, § 3602(a) .....	39
<b>Rules:</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.516.....	7
FRCP Rule 34.....	33
